

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.33948 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	20.01.2026	<p><u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM,J</u></p> <p>Mr. M.Murtuza Ali Faruqui, learned counsel appears for petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Santhapur Satyanarayana Rao, learned Government Pleader for Services-I appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2.</p> <p>Mr. D.Edukondalu, learned counsel represents Mr. B.Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for the State of Andhra Pradesh, appears for respondent Nos.3 to 5.</p> <p>Petitioner who was allocated to the State of Andhra Pradesh has been proceeded against for charges relating to alleged misconduct for the year 2010-11 in his capacity as Prohibition and Excise Assistant Superintendent, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District <i>vide</i> Charge Memo dated 26.02.2018 by the competent authority i.e., the Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings of State of Telangana. The order of allocation <i>vide</i> Order No.28(6) of 2016 dated 16.03.2016 issued by the Ministry of Personnel, PG and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training, Government of India allocated the petitioner, Assistant Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise to the State of Andhra Pradesh. As per Circular Memo No.216015 dated 05.10.2020 issued by Government of Telangana, General Administration (Services-C) Department, the Government of Telangana</p>	

would be the appointing and disciplinary authority in respect of the employees who as on appointed day are serving, posted and allocated to the State of Telangana, irrespective of the accrual of the cause of action at any point of time before the appointed day or the place where such cause of action occurred. Based on these facts and the relevant circulars, petitioner has assailed the Charge Memo dated 26.02.2018 issued by the State of Telangana as without jurisdiction. He has retired from the State of Andhra Pradesh on 30.06.2021.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has also placed reliance upon a Division Bench Judgment dated 07.08.2025 of this Court in W.P.No.13972 of 2025.

Learned Government Pleader for the State prays for and is allowed three weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after three weeks.

Reply affidavit, if any, may also be filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner, before the next date.

In the meantime, further proceedings pursuant to the impugned memo shall remain stayed.

HCJ (AKrS,J)

GMM,J

KL