

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY ,THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.M. MOHIUDDIN**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 33948 OF 2025**

**Between:**

G. Chennakesava Rao, S/o Late G. Chennaiah.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue (Excise-I) Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. The Secretary, The Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings Rep by its Secretary, State of Telangana Exhibition Grounds, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department Secretariat, Amravati, Guntur District, A.P.
4. The Commissioner of prohibition and excise, Mangalgiri, near NRI Hospital, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Accountant General (A & E), Andhra Pradesh, Lenin Centre, Vijaywada, Andhra Pradesh

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned Charge Memo dated. 26-02-2018 issued by the 2nd respondent in Tribunal Enquiry Case No. 711 of 2013 served to the petitioner, on 13-04-2018 for the incident related to year of 2011, as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, and in violation of Rule 9(2)(b)(ii) of A.P/TS. Revised Pension Rules 1980, and contrary to the common judgment of this Hon'ble High Court passed in W.P. No. 25587 of 2018 and Batch dated. 15-11-2018, and W.P.No. 13972 of 2025 dated 07-08-25 the pendency causing prejudice in getting full pension and Gratuity, accordingly quash the same and consequently declare that the petitioner is entitled for 12 % interest on pension and other delayed pensionary benefits.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to release his full pension and other pensionary benefits with 12% interest thereon till the payment date, suspend the impugned Charge Memo dated. 26-02-2018 issued by the 2nd respondent in Tribunal Enquiry Case No.711 of 2013, pending disposal of WP 33948 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MD MURTUZA ALI FARUQUI Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. Santhapur Satyanarayana Rao, learned Government Pleader for Services-I appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Mr. D.Edukondalu, learned counsel represents Mr. B.Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for the State of Andhra Pradesh, appears for respondent Nos.3 to 5 the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**Mr. M.Murtuza Ali Faruqui, learned counsel appears for petitioner.**

**Mr. Santhapur Satyanarayana Rao, learned Government Pleader for Services-I appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2.**

**Mr. D.Edukondalu, learned counsel represents Mr. B.Rajeshwar Reddy, learned Government Pleader for the State of Andhra Pradesh, appears for respondent Nos.3 to 5.**

**Petitioner who was allocated to the State of Andhra Pradesh has been proceeded against for charges relating to alleged misconduct for the year 2010-11 in his capacity as Prohibition and Excise Assistant Superintendent, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District vide Charge Memo dated 26.02.2018 by the competent authority i.e., the Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings of State of Telangana. The order of allocation vide Order No.28(6) of 2016 dated 16.03.2016 issued by the Ministry of Personnel, PG and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training, Government of India allocated the petitioner, Assistant Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise to the State of Andhra Pradesh. As per Circular Memo No.216015 dated 05.10.2020 issued by Government of Telangana, General Administration (Services-C) Department, the Government of Telangana would be the appointing and disciplinary authority in respect of the employees who as on appointed day are serving, posted and allocated to the State of Telangana, irrespective of the accrual of the cause of action at any point of time before the appointed day or the place**

where such cause of action occurred. Based on these facts and the relevant circulars, petitioner has assailed the Charge Memo dated 26.02.2018 issued by the State of Telangana as without jurisdiction. He has retired from the State of Andhra Pradesh on 30.06.2021.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has also placed reliance upon a Division Bench Judgment dated 07.08.2025 of this Court in W.P.No.13972 of 2025.

Learned Government Pleader for the State prays for and is allowed three weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after three weeks.

Reply affidavit, if any, may also be filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner, before the next date.

In the meantime, further proceedings pursuant to the impugned memo shall remain stayed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.MADHAVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue (Excise-I) Department, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22. (by SPAD)
2. The Secretary, The Tribunal for Disciplinary Proceedings, State of Telangana Exhibition Grounds, Nampally, Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
3. The Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh, Amravati, Guntur District, A.P. (by SPAD)
4. The Commissioner of prohibition and excise, Mangalgi, near NRI Hospital, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. (by SPAD)
5. The Accountant General (A AND E), Andhra Pradesh, Lenin Centre, Vijaywada, Andhra Pradesh (by SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. MD MURTUZA ALI FARUQUI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy  
SRT

**HIGH COURT**

**HCJ  
&  
GMMJ**

**DATED:20/01/2026**

**List the matter after three weeks**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.33948 of 2025**

**STAY**

